

THIS CA UPDATE HAS BEEN SENT TO THE FOLLOWING:
COUNTIES:

- ☒ Imperial
- ☒ Riverside/San Bernardino
- ☒ Los Angeles
- ☒ Orange
- ☒ Sacramento
- ☒ San Diego

LINES OF BUSINESS:

- ☒ Molina Medi-Cal Managed Care
- ☐ Molina Medicare Options Plus
- ☐ Molina Dual Options Cal MediConnect Plan (Medicare-Medicaid Plan)
- ☐ Molina Marketplace (Covered CA)

PROVIDER TYPES:

- ☒ **Medical Group/ IPA/MSO**

Primary Care

- ☒ IPA/MSO
- ☒ Directs

Specialists

- ☐ Directs
- ☐ IPA

Hospitals
Ancillary

- ☐ CBAS
- ☐ SNF/LTC
- ☐ DME
- ☐ Home Health
- ☐ Other

FOR QUESTIONS CALL
PROVIDER SERVICES:

(855) 322-4075, Extension:

Los Angeles/Orange
Counties

x123071 x117079
x120104 x111660
x127657

Riverside/San
Bernardino Counties

x128010 x127709
x127684

Sacramento County

x126232 x121360

San Diego County

x120056 x121588
x120630

Imperial County

x125682 x120153

Coding Tip Sheet for Initial Health Assessment Visits for Children & Adults

This is an advisory notification to Molina Healthcare of California (MHC) network providers:

In accordance with regulatory requirements, new members must receive a comprehensive **Initial Health Assessment (IHA)** within the first 120 days of enrollment with the plan, or within periodicity timelines established by the American Academy of Pediatrics for ages two and younger whichever is less. An IHA consists of a history and physical examination and an Individual Health Education Behavioral Assessment (IHEBA). An IHEBA enables Primary Care Providers (PCPs) to comprehensively assess the member's current acute, chronic, and preventive health needs, as well as identify those members whose health needs require coordination with appropriate community resources and other agencies for carve-out services.

Please see the tables below for appropriate CPT codes to use for certain types of visits:

CPT Codes (visit with new patient)	
Code	Definition
99381	Initial Comprehensive Preventive Visit (Under 1 year of age) – 1st Well Baby Visit
99382	New Patient, Early Childhood (Age 1 - 4 years) – Well Baby Visit
99383	New Patient, Late Childhood (Age 5 - 11 years) – Well Child Visit
99384	New Patient, Adolescent (Age 12 - 17 years) – Well Adolescent Visit
99385	New Patient, Adult (Age 18 - 39) – Well Adult Visit
99386	New Patient, Adult (Age 40 - 64) – Well Adult Visit
99387	New Patient, Adult (Age 65+) – Well Adult Visit

CPT Codes (visit with established patient)	
Code	Definition
99391	Periodic Comprehensive Preventive Visit (Under 1 year of age) – 1st Well Baby Visit
99392	Established Patient, Early Childhood (Age 1 - 4 years) – Well Baby Visit
99393	Established Patient, Late Childhood (Age 5 - 11 years) – Well Child Visit
99394	Established Patient, Adolescent (Age 12 - 17 years) – Well Adolescent Visit
99395	Established Patient, Adult (Age 18 - 39) – Well Adult Visit
99396	Established Patient, Adult (Age 40 - 64) – Well Adult Visit
99397	Established Patient, Adult (Age 65+) – Well Adult Visit

CPT Code (IHEBA)

Code	Definition
96150	Initial Health and Behavioral Assessment

CPT Code (SHA)

Code	Definition
96151	Subsequent Health and Behavioral Assessment

Any service using **CPT codes 99201-99205, 99211-99215, 99241-99245** combined with an ICD-9/ICD-10 diagnostic code used to ascribe the encounter to a general examination. (Combination of codes used to define well care visits)

- **ICD-9:** V20.2, V20.31, V20.32, V70.1, V70.5, V70.6, V70.8, V70.9, V72.31(Prior to 10/01/2015)
- **ICD-10:** Z00.00, Z00.01, Z00.11, Z00.12, Z00.121, Z00.129, Z00.2, Z00.3, Z00.7, Z00.8, Z02.0, Z02.1, Z02.2, Z02.3, Z02.4, Z02.5, Z02.6, Z02.7, Z02.71, Z02.79, Z02.8, Z02.81, Z02.82, Z02.83, Z02.89, Z02.9

Staying Healthy Assessment (SHA)

The goals of the Staying Health Assessment (SHA) are to assist providers with:

- Identifying and tracking high-risk behaviors of members.
 - Prioritizing each member's need for health education related to lifestyle, behavior, environment and cultural and linguistic needs.
 - Initiating discussion and counseling regarding high-risk behaviors.
 - Providing tailored health education counseling, interventions, referral and follow-up.
- PCPs are responsible for reviewing each member's SHA in combination with the following relevant information:
- Medical history, conditions, problems, medical/testing results and member concerns.
 - Social history, including member's demographic data, personal circumstances, family composition, member resources and social support.
 - Local demographic and epidemiologic factors that influence risk status.

Initial Health Assessment

- MHC practitioners will complete a comprehensive Initial Health Assessment (IHA) to each new member **within 120 calendar days of enrollment**
- An IHA consists of a history and physical examination and an Individual Health Education Behavioral Assessment (IHEBA) that enables a provider of primary care services to comprehensively assess the Member's current acute, chronic and preventive health needs and identify those Members whose health needs require coordination with appropriate community resources and other agencies for services not covered by the Molina Medi-Cal managed care benefit.

Contents of the IHA Visit

- Comprehensive History must be sufficiently comprehensive to assess and diagnose acute and chronic conditions which includes, but is not limited to the following:
 - History of Present Illness
 - Past Medical History
 - Social History
 - Review of Organ Systems (Physical Systems) and Mental Systems
- Comprehensive Physical and Mental Exam. The exam must be sufficient to assess and diagnose acute and chronic conditions and develop a plan of care. The plan of care must include follow-up activities.
- Initial age specific Health Education Behavioral Assessment (IHEBA)
- An age specific *Staying Healthy Assessment* (SHA) will be conducted in conjunction with the IHA
- Dental Exam in IHA (all ages)
- Dental Referral (*for age 3 to < 21 only*)

To opt out of Just the Fax: Call (855) 322-4075, ext. 127413.

Please leave provider name and fax number and you will be removed within 30 days.

QUESTIONS

If you have any questions regarding the notification, please contact your Molina Provider Services Representative at (855) 322-4075.